
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 4 January 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Connolly, Andrews and Riasat 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Insomnia Cookies, 

222 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LF 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 128 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Friendly Shopper, 

10 Nigel Road, Manchester, M9 4PD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

129 - 210 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 22 December 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 4 January 2024 
 
Subject: Insomnia Cookies, 222 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LF - App 

ref: Premises Licence (new) 295344 
 
Report 
[...]
 they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

1.4 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application and 
so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The applicant is Insomnia Cookies UK Limited. 

2.3 The description of the premises given by the applicant is:  

‘Bakery selling sweet treats including hot drinks and warm cookies for 
consumption on and off the premises.’ 

2.4 The licensable activities applied for: 

 Provision of late-night refreshment: 
Sun to Mon 11pm to 1am 
Tue to Sat 11pm to 4am 
The provision of late-night refreshment will take place both indoors and 
outdoors. 

 
Opening hours: 
Sun to Mon 10am to 1am 
Tue to Sat 10am to 4am 

2.4.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

Page 7

Item 4



2.4.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

2.5 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.5.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.6 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

2.6.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.6.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at 
[...]
ill refuse applications for a 
new Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate, or variation of an existing 
licence or certificate, whenever it receives relevant representation, unless an 
applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not 
add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. In relation to 
variations, this includes any variation that seeks to add a licensable activity, 
increase the capacity/size of a licensed premises, or extend the hours for 
licensable activities, but will usually exclude minor variations. 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

• Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

• Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 
• Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 

through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

• Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

• Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating 
[...]
adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9). 

No adult entertainment will take place at the premises. 

K 

L 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 10:00 01:00 

Tue 10:00 04:00 

Wed 10:00 04:00 

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) Thur 10:00 04:00 

Fri 10:00 04:00 

Sat 10:00 04:00 

Sun 10:00 01:00 

Page 34

Item 4Appendix 2,



M 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

a)  General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

Insomnia Cookies understands that in applying for a Late Night Refreshment Licence 
between 11pm and 4.00am, we have a duty to the local community and to protect our staff 
and customers from danger and harm.  We believe that the systems we have put in place are 
robust, thorough and will, as far as reasonably practicable, secure the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.  It should be noted that we do not sell alcohol and further none of our 
drinks or food are served to customers in glass receptacles. 

Insomnia Cookies will open from 10am to 4.00am Tuesday to Saturday and 10am to 1am 
Sunday to Monday for the sale of sweet treats. Primarily selling warm cookies and hot 
drinks, cold drinks and cakes will also be available.  

There is a limted amount number of seating and we anticipate a majority of customers will 
takeaway. 

We are eager to work in partnership with all responsible authorities to ensure the promotion 
of the four licensing objectives.  We also seek
[...]
9-digit share code (provided to them upon 
accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work) which, along with the 
applicant’s date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority to 
carry out the check. 

In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the 
applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition 
preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have 
an immigration status that can be checked online. The Home Office online right to work 
checking service sets out what information and/or documentation applicants will need in order 
to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service should 
submit copy documents as set out above. 

Page 43

Item 4Appendix 2,



Operating Schedule

General/Background 

Insomnia Cookies understands that in applying for a Late Night Refreshment Licence between 11pm 
and 4.00am, we have a duty to the local community and to protect our staff and customers from danger 
and harm.  We believe that the systems we have put in place are robust, thorough and will, as far as 
reasonably practicable, secure the promotion of the four licensing objectives.  It should be noted that 
we do not sell alcohol and further none of our drinks or food are served to customers in glass 
receptacles. 

Insomnia Cookies will open from 10am to 4.00am Tuesday to Saturday and 10am to 1am Sunday to 
Monday for the sale of sweet treats. Primarily selling warm cookies and hot drinks, cold drinks and 
cakes will also be available.  

There is a limted amount number of seating and we anticipate a majority of customers will takeaway. 

We are eager to work in partnership with all responsible authorities to ensure the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives.  We also see
[...]
tion of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the premises 
licence variation in relation to the above premises.  

 
The grounds for the objection are the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

 
The premises are situated on Wilmslow Road, Fallowfield which is one of the main arterial routes into 
and out of Manchester City centre. 

 
It is in close proximity to residential properties and is also in an area where there are a large number of 
bars, public houses, off licenses, late night refreshment outlets and one of the largest student 
populations in Europe. 

 
Specifically, the application is seeking to allow the provision of late night refreshment until 0100 hours 
on Sunday and Monday and until 0400 hours the rest of the week. 
 
The Wilmslow Road corridor suffers from littering, noise disturbance and other anti -social behaviour 
and to allow another late night premises in this area is likely to exacerbate these problems and 
undermine the hard work of the local Neighbourhood Policing Team.  
 
The area where the premises are situated was, until recently, subject to a Cumulative Impact Policy 
due to the problems in the area, many of which are noise, littering and anti-social behaviour related. 
 
A new Special Policy for Fallowfield has recently been consulted on and will be introduced in the very 
near future so it shows that there are still serious issues within the area which resulted in the first 
policy being introduced back in 2013. 
 
GMP are concerned that by allowing this premises to be able to trade into the early hours of the 
morning will mean that there is yet another focal point for congregation and another source of late 
night littering, which the area is blighted with. 

 
Greater Manchester Police would therefore ask that the application be refused. 

 

Page 75

Item 4Appendix 4,



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation
Name Stuart Alderson
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address
Telephone Number

Premise Details
Application Ref No REF M295344
Name of Premises Insomnia Cookies
Address 222 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LF

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises. 

The Licensing and Out of Hours team have assessed the likely impact of granting the 
new licence to Insomnia Cookies, taking into account a number of factors, and the 
licensing objectives, having particular regard to the prevention of public nuisance. 

The Licensing and Out of Hours (LOOH) team has considered Manchester City 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 with particular reference to 
sections 7.26, 7.32 and 7.33. 

Page 76

Item 4Appendix 4,



This premises is positioned on the Fallowfield Brow portion of Wilmslow Road. 
Above and behind the premises are residential properties and opposite is Owen Park 
student campus. Fallowfield has a significant number of existing food takeaway 
venues, which has led to the issues associated with street litter and cleansing in the 
local area. The operating nature of the business and this application proposes 
nothing that gives any reason why it would not add to pre-existing issues of 
cumulative impact. It is submitted that granting this application would be likely to 
worsen the existing issues. 

The likelihood is that discarded takeaway food wrappers will be discarded beyond 
the immediate vicinity of the premises as customer walk home and so the proposed 
steps in the operating schedule would not be effective. Issues of cleanliness and the 
ongoing issues with litter are a concern for residents and we have concerns that the 
grant of this licence would worsen public nuisance issues they experience. 

 The proposed operating schedule and operating policies lack specificity for the site 
and does not take into consideration issues specific to this area. As such we have 
reservation on their likely effectiveness, as a result. 

The application states “We also seek to work with the local communities, whom we 
serve, in achieving a successful cohesion between our business operations and our 
neighbours”. This will not be achievable with the type of premises that fly posts 
illegally on street furniture in the local area. The picture below is from Fallowfield 
town centre, and this poster was one of many in the area.

Page 77

Item 4Appendix 4,



The hours applied for 11pm and 4.00am Tuesday to Saturday and 11pm to 1am 
Sunday and Monday appear excessive considering the premises is within a 
residential area and the nature of the products sold. Even the city centre branches of 
insomnia cookies do not open this late, closing at 3am at the latest.  Noise from 
people entering and leaving the premises and from people congregating outside the 
premises as late as 4am is likely to cause disturbance to the residents living above 
the premises nearby.  
Considering Manchester City council’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 states 
in section 7.33 “ Later hours will generally be more appropriate within the city centre 
than other areas due to the developed infrastructure in respect of managing a later 
night-time economy, such as the comprehensive integrated CCTV network, increased 
access to public transport, cleansing services, and a more visible enforcement 
presence. “ 4am is excessive. 

Section 7.26 of the statement of licensing policy states  
Where premises are in the direct vicinity of local residential properties, and where its  

Page 78

Item 4Appendix 4,



discretion is engaged, the authority will give particular consideration to measures 
proposed  
in the application in relation to prevent nuisance, such as: 
– Prevention of noise dist
[...]
ary, we do not believe the grant of this application is likely to promote the 
licensing objectives but, conversely, it is likely to add to the problems already 
existing in this area. Therefore, the application should not be granted. 

Page 80

Item 4Appendix 4,



Recommendation: Refuse Application

Page 81

Item 4Appendix 4,



Premises Licence (new) 295344/BJ1: Insomnia Cookies, 222 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, 

M14 6LF, (Fallowfield ward) 

 

Dear Sirs 

Please find attached submission on behalf of Withington Civic Society to the above application 

 

Page 82

Item 4Appendix 4,



Application Type: Premises Licence (new)

Reference:     295344/BJ1 

Premises:       Insomnia Cookies, 222 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LF 

Applicant:      Insomnia Cookies UK Limited 

 General description of premises as given by the applicant:

 Bakery selling sweet treats including hot drinks and warm cookies for consumption on and off the premises.  

Proposed hours and licensable activities:

Provision of late-night refreshment: 

Sun to Mon 11pm to 1am 

Tue to Sat 11pm to 4am 

The provision of late-night refreshment will take place both indoors and outdoors. 

 Opening hours: 

Sun to Mon 10am to 1am 

Tue to Sat 10am to 4am 

Response on behalf of Withington Civic Society Planning Group 

Withington Civic Society Planning Group opposes the application.

We believe, according to research previously carried out by Manchester City Council, 
that Fallowfield already suffers from the greatest levels of crime (both general and 
alcohol-related) compared to surrounding areas.  Indeed, sadly a student was 
murdered on Wilmslow Road in October 2022 in the early hours only yards from these 
premises. The degree of antisocial behaviour recorded in the area is also significantly 
disproportionate.  Antisocial behaviour levels peak during the late night/early morning, 
and correlate with the closing times of alcohol-led licensed premises. 

Complaints from local residents about anti
[...]
i;A:.;;iA-iiia-re-ssiibEriisbltoihi;h-Aiiiiaioiiei;{;;i

I also confirm that I am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying for, -
intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which I set out below.*--

Personal licence number

,-q,sotci
' 
lii ien ieiionil in;i;;' iiltT;bei, ii Anyl

Personal licence issuing authority

M.l1'\}EH(}ffi}--e-
[insert name and address and telephone number of personal licence r.ssurng authority, if any]

Name (please print) Mukes Kumar

Date IC ( rr { z-f

Signed

Page 165

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Item 5Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 
Name Michael Wilson 
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 
Email Address Michael.wilson@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone Number 0161 227 3148 
 
Premise Details 
Application Ref No 295349 
Name of Premises Friendly Shopper 
Address 10 Nigel Road, Manchester, M9 4PD 
 
Representation 
Licensing and Out of Hours team have assessed the likely impact of the 
granting of this licence, considering several factors, including the nature of the 
area in which the premises is located, the hours applied for and any potential 
risk that the granting of this licence could lead to issues of public nuisance. 
 
The application is for a licence to sell alcohol between the hours of 06:00 am 
and midnight 7 days a week. 
 
The premises is set on the corner of a row of terrace houses in what is a 
concentrated area of residential properties in Harpurhey. 
 
The Licensing and out of hours team submits that the hours requested will 
increase the risk of public nuisance to residents, resulting from customers 
using this premises t
[...]
dix 4,



Department of Public Health - 
REPRESENTATION 

 

About You   
Name Submitted on behalf of David Regan, (Director Public 

Health) 
Address including postcode Department of Public Health  

Manchester City Council 
Manchester Town Hall 
Albert Square 
M60 2LA 

Contact Email Address phregulatory@manchester.gov.uk 
Contact Telephone Number  

 

About the Premises 
Application Reference No.  295349/PW5 
Name of the Premises Friendly Shopper 
Address of the premises 
including postcode 

10 Nigel Road 
Harpurhey 
Manchester 
M9 4PD 
 

 

Your Representation 
Please outline your representation below and continue overleaf.  This should describe the 
likely effect of the grant of the licence on the licensing objectives on and in the vicinity of the 
premises in question. 
The Department of Public Health, wish to make a representation in relation to the application for a new 
premise license for [Friendly Shopper, 10 Nigel Road, Manchester, M9 4PD]. 
 
The application is for a new premise licence for the supply of alcohol consumption off the premise 
only: Mon-Sun (6am-12 midnight)  
 
The Department of Public Health recognises the important role that licensed premises play in the local 
economy and for local residents, hhowever, we feel that the hours applied for the sale of alcohol are 
excessive given the location of this premise and therefore the application in its current form will 
undermine the following licensing objectives. 
 

1. Protection of children from harm 

2. Prevention of crime and disorder  

3. Prevention of public nuisance  

1)Protection of children from harm 
Research has shown there is a link between the increased availability of alcohol through extended 
opening hours and increased alcohol consumption. However, the impacts of alcohol consumption in a 
population are not felt equally across society.  
 
Manchester is ranked the 6th most deprived local authority in England, with Harpurhey being the 2nd 
most deprived ward in Manchester 
[...]
usal. 
The record must be made available for inspection and copying 
within a reasonable time of a request by an officer of a Responsible 
Authority.  

7. All staff will be trained in the prevention of underage sale. Training 
records will be kept and made available for inspection. regular 
training will be put in place. 

  
   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

None N/A N/A 

 

Page 208

Item 5Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Insomnia Cookies, 222 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LF
	Appendix 1
	295344 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	295344 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	295344 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	295344 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	BJ127639
	295344 Addendum A  21.12.23 (PUBLISH)
	295344 Addendum A 21.12.23 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	295344 Addendum A Part 2

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Friendly Shopper, 10 Nigel Road, Manchester, M9 4PD
	295349 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	295349 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	295349 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	295349 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	295349 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	295349 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	295349 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 January 2024 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 4 January 2024 
 
 
Present: Councillor Connolly – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Andrews and Riasat 
 
 
LCHP/24/1. Application for a New Premises Licence - Insomnia Cookies, 222 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6LF  
 
The Hearing Panel considered the report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above applications. The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. The Chair used the agreed procedure to conduct the hearing.  
  
The Chair invited the applicant to present their application to the Panel. The 
applicant’s representative referred to the Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028 
that had been approved at the meeting of the Council on 29 November 2023 and 
requested the Panel to confirm if the policy would be used in the consideration of the 
application. 
  
The Panel’s legal advisor informed the hearing that the Panel noted that the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028 had been approved for publication by the 
Council however, the policy had not yet been formally published and for that reason 
the panel would consider the application in accordance with the guidance of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.  
  
The applicant’s representative presented the application for a premises licence. The 
panel was advised that applicant currently operates two other premises within 
Manchester. The proposed premises will offer late night refreshment and sweet treat 
products. The premises will open from 10:00am to 4.00am Tuesday to Saturday and 
10:00am to 1:00am Sunday to Monday. The premises licence will apply between 
11pm and 4.00am. The premises will open on 8 January 2024. The premises licence 
will allow the sale of hot drinks and warm cookies. The premises will also sell cold 
drinks and ambient temperature cookies. The application submitted provided a 
demonstration of how the applicant proposed to meet the four licensing objectives. 
Delivery is available and would be provided by staff members using their own peddle 
cycle or car.    
  
The applicant’s submission was supported by statements from employees of 
Insomnia Cookies UK. A written statement submitted from an independent consultant 
who was engaged by the applicant for external and internal observations made in 
October 2023 of the two other premises operated by the applicant and the proposed 
new premises, including the areas surrounding the shop. The observations made had 
not identify any breaches of the licencing objectives.  
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 January 2024 

In response to a question concerning the request for a 11:00am - 4:00am, it was 
stated that the applicant believes there is a demand for the products offered during 
this time of the day. Also, as a comparison, another premises adjacent to the 
location, provides hot food and are open 24hours. 
  
At this point the Panel adjourned the meeting for a 10-minute break. The hearing 
resumed at 11:15am.  
  
The Chair invited a spokesperson attending on behalf of Fallowfield Community 
Guardians Withington Civic Society to address the hearing. 
  
The spokesperson stated that it is unreasonable and not appropriate to continue with 
the hearing and requested for the adjournment of the hearing until after the formal 
publication of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028. 
  
In response the applicant’s representative objected to the request on the basis that 
the relevant policy to consider the application would be the policy in effect at the time 
the application had been submitted.  
  
The hearing was then adjourned, and the Panel then left the meeting room with the 
legal advisor and clerk to consider the request. 
  
The Panel returned to the meeting room and the hearing resumed. The Chair advised 
those present that the request to adjourn the hearing had been refused.   
  
The Panel’s legal advisor informed the hearing that:  
  
The Panel considered the test for an adjournment as set out under Regulation 12 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings ) Regulations 2005, which states that  "...subject to 
regulation 13, an authority may adjourn a hearing to a specified date .............where it 
considers this to be necessary for its consideration of any representations or notice 
made by a party." 
  
The Panel considered and determined that it was familiar with the area concerned 
and that the parties involved had addressed the nature of the location in 
representations and therefore, it could consider the representations of the parties and 
make a decision without an adjournment of the hearing being necessary.  
  
The Chair then invited the responsible authorities present to make a statement. 
  
The Greater Manchester Police representative stated that the representation made is 
based on the Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028. Based on the application 
made it was not possible to determine how the granting of a premises licence would 
result in crime and disorder, although other issues may arise. The representation was 
not withdrawn. 
  
The LOOH representative referred to the residential nature of the area and the 
potential likelihood of noise and customers congregating. Reference was made to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026, with reference to sections 7.26, 
7.32 and 7.33. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 January 2024 

In questioning the LOOH statement, the applicant’s representative asked if amending 
the closing time to 3:00am from 4:00am would be acceptable to be the same as the 
licences for the other premises operated by the applicant. 
  
The LOOH representative stated that amending the time to 3:00am would not result 
in the representation being withdrawn.  
  
The spokesperson attending on behalf of Fallowfield Community Guardians 
Withington Civic Society stated that the impact of the night-time economy on the 
Fallowfield area has resulted in the area changing, with 50 licensed premises 
operating. Litter is a major issue, and an additional light night time premises 
operating will add to the problem. The large local student population has resulted in 
an increase in the problems in the area such as noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour. The applicant could operate their business until 11:00pm and this would 
be acceptable to local residents. 
  
The Chair then invited all parties to sum up. 
  
The LOOH representative referred to the proposed litter pick arrangements and the 
need for that to be sustained. Reference was also made to the use of flyposting to 
advertise the business. 
  
The applicant’s representative apologised for the incidence of flyposting and stated 
that the third party responsible would not be commissioned again. In summary the 
applicant’s representative stated that it was accepted by the interested parties that 
the granting of a licence would not add to the ongoing issues in Fallowfield, and the 
business will operate based on demand. There is no evidence of public nuisance, 
noise or litter, based on the observations made of the other business premises within 
Manchester.   
  
All parties left the meeting room and the Panel considered the application in private. 
  
In deliberations, the Panel considered the content of the report, the oral 
representations of all parties, the legislation, the relevant guidance, and the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026.  
  
The Panel carefully considered the location and the particular problems in the area 
caused by and contributed to by licensed premises. However, the Panel also took 
into account the unique nature of the premises and the products sold i.e sweet treats 
only. The Panel therefore accepted that this type of venue selling this product would 
be unlikely to attract customers that were fuelled by alcohol. The Panel accepted that 
the venue is more likely to be attractive as an alternative venue for customers who 
will not be drinking alcohol and may prefer not to attend clubs and pubs where 
alcohol is sold. The Panel further noted that the Applicant is an experienced operator 
and has operated two premises in Manchester since August 2023, without any 
complaints or incidents.  The Panel also heard that the premises has planning 
permission for 24 hours a day and could, in any event, open to sell ambient 
temperature cookies for the hours requested if a licence was not granted. The Panel 
took this into account and considered that there was no evidence that selling warm 
cookies and hot drinks during the hours applied for under the conditions set out and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  4 January 2024 

in accordance with the method of operation set out by the Applicant which included 
detail about regular litter picks and use of employees own vehicles for deliveries 
would undermine the Licensing Objectives. The Panel therefore considered it 
appropriate to grant the licence on these terms. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application for the hours applied for subject to the imposition of all the 
conditions put forward by the Applicant. 
 
LCHP/24/2. Application for a New Premises Licence - Friendly Shopper, 10 

Nigel Road, Manchester, M9 4PD  
 
The Hearing Panel were informed that all representations had been agreed and 
withdrawn, and therefore no decision was necessary.  
 
 
 


